Parts Manual First Edition
First Printing

serial number TML0O1-01 to TML01-225 Part No. 69881

TML-4000N J




First Edition « First Printing

Genie TML-4000N

This parts manual covers the Genie TML models.
Genie has endeavored to deliver the highest degree
of accuracy possible. However, continuous
improvement of our products is a Genie policy.
Therefore, product specifications are subject to
change without notice.

Readers are encouraged to notify Genie of errors
and send in suggestions for improvement. All
communications will be carefully considered for
future printings of this and other manuals. Please
write to the Technical Publications team:

Genie
PO Box 97030
Redmond, WA 98073-9730, USA

Please visit the Genie Web Site at:
www.genielift.com

Technical Publications Department e-mail:
techpub@genieind.com

If you have any questions, please call Genie

Genielndustries

Copyright © 2002 by Genie
First Edition: First Printing, January 2002

"Genie" and "TML" are Registered Trademarks
of Genie in the USA and many other countries.

€y Printed on recycled paper
Printed in U.S.A.

i Genie TML-4000N

Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing

Table of Contents

Recommended PartS STOCKING LISt ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e s ebeb e e a e e eeeees 1%
[ (LT A W0 @] o [T == T £ Vi
SErVICE PartS FAX OFUEI FOIMMN ....cieeuiiieieete e et e et e e e e et e e e s e et e e e s e et e e s e e baa e eeeeaaaseeeseabaeeesenranss Vii

Section One Decals And Paint

Figure 1-A [ 1= Tor= | RS T To I =11 | SRR 1-2
Section Two BaseComponents

Figure 2-A Axle and Tongue INStallation ..........ccccuviiiiiiieiie e 2-2
Figure 2-B OULNIGOEI ASSEMIDIY ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e eee e 2-6
Figure 2-C Control Box and Electrical Component Installation ..............ccceueviiiiiiiiiiiniien, 2-10
Figure 2-D WiNch INStallation, BASE .......cccvviveieiiiiiii et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2-12
Figure 2-E Fuel Tank, Battery and Engine Tray Installation ............cccccceeeviiiiiicciiiiiiieicceee e, 2-14
Figure 2-F (O] a1 (0] I =10 QR TP PUTPTPP T 2-16
Figure 2-G (00 PP UUUPTU PP UUPR PR 2-18
Figure 2-H WINCH ASSEMBIY ... e e e 2-22
Figure 2-1 POWEI CADBIES ... e 2-24

SectionThree  Engineand Generator Components

Figure 3-A Deutz DieSel ENQINE, VIEW L .....oovviiiiee ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-2
Figure 3-B Deutz DIeSEl ENQINE, VIBW 2 ....coviiiiiee ettt a e e e e et e en e e e e e e e e e e 3-6
Figure 3-C Deutz Diesel ENQGINE, VIBW 3 ...ttt e 3-10

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N iii



First Edition « First Printing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Four
Figure 4-A
Figure 4-B
Figure4-C
Figure4-D
Figure 4-E
Figure 4-F
Figure 4-G

Figure 4-H

Mast Components

Mast Assembly - View 1, Number 1 Mast Tube Installation ..............ccccciieeeiinnn, 4-2
Mast Assembly - View 2, Number 1 Mast Tube Assembly ..., 4-4
Mast Assembly - View 3, Number 1 and 2 Mast Tube Assemblies ...............ccccunens 4-8
Mast Assembly - View 4, Number 1, 2 and 3 Mast Tube Assemblies ..................... 4-10
LIgNt INSEAITALTION ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-12
Light FIXtUre ASSEMDIY ...ooiiiiiiii it e e e e e e e 4-14
Power Cable ROULING - MAST ... e e 4-16
Winch Cable Routing - Mast EXENSION ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeee s ce s 4-18

Numeric Index

Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing

Recommended Parts Stocking List

How To Use This List

The service parts listed below have been divided
into four priority groups: A, B, C and D. Use the
group code and quantities listed to plan enough
inventory to support your fleet. The quantities
shown are recommended for 1 to 5 machines.
Some of these service parts are common to other
Genie products.

Group A parts are required to perform maintenance
procedures as outlined in the

Genie TML-4000N Service Manual.

Group B parts solve 75% of machine
troubleshooting issues.

Group C parts affect the safe operation

of the machine.

Group D parts are common replacement items.

Group A Group C, continued
Part No. Description Qty. Part No. Description Qty.
80053  Filter - Ol ....ceiieiieiie e 3 57710  FENAEI c..eiiiiiiieiiie et e 2
69826  Filter - Fuel 80107 Cable Assembly - Winch, Mast Raise/Lower ........ 5
80124  Filter - Air... 80281  Cable Assembly - Winch, Mast Extension ...
80284  V-Belt ..o 5157 FrCtioN DISC ....oviiiiiiiiie e
Group B 5156 Kit - Ratchet Pawl ..........ccccoovvvveeiiiiieee e 3
Part No. Description Qty. 6190 K!t'-Cable ................................................................ 5
69830  Gasket - EXhaust ........ccccociriiiieniiniicicc e 6 14193 an?on Gear ASSEMDIY wvoocovrsvssvrsvssrsvrse 5
69831  Relay - GIOW PIUG TIMET «.oooooooooeooeooooo 2 14194 P|n|.on Shaft .o 5
80278  SWitCh - Ol Pr@SSUIE .....cvevvrierieeecieieeeesiesieearennens 2 6688 Sprfng T MSELOCK v S
80279  Temperature SENSOI ......ccccoveerereeerereereeesieneesens 2 69814 Sprfng - Cover !_atch crmmmmmmmmmmm—— 10
24018  Circuit Breaker, 15A woovmmvvvvveeeeoeoooooooeeeoeeoeeeeeeeoo 69989 Spring - LOCK PiNn, OUIIGERT ..o..cosvvsvssvvsvrves 10
57450  Switch - Circuit Breaker, 120V/220V, 20A .... 48075 Sprfng i Mast ROMAIE HANDI oo 6
69767  Key Switch, 2 position with Base 57352 Sprfng - Light Mount....... s 6
@includes 1 pair of KEYS) ....ovvererverrenrnees 69638  Spring - Mast COMPression .......ccccceeeevvvvveeeeeennnnns 6
69768  Base - Push Button ( includes Contacts) Group D
66816 Contact - N.O. .o 5 Part No. Description oty.
66818 Contact - N.C. ..o 5 69681 Wear Pad, 1.88 x 1 x 0.34 inch
69884  Capacitor, 480V, 60 HzZ .........ccccevviiiiiiiic 1 (4.78 X 2.54 X 0.86 CIM) cerovreverererererereereeressressessns 6
69883 Ballast, 120V, 60 HZ .......ccoovvveveiiiiieeeeeeieee e 1 18504 Nut - Hex, Locking Flange, 1/4 20 12
69759  Printed Circuit Board - Engine Shutdown 69699  Guide Pad - ACIUAIOr SEOP w..veeeveverereereeersrerseerens 6
(iNClUdES SPACENS) ..oovvvvvvvevrrsesssicnnnnns 2 69693 Wear Pad - Mast Cradle .ooooooovvoovooooooooooooooeeoeeoeoeo 6
57444 Fuse - Spade, SOA oo 4 69687  Wear Pad - NUmber 1 Mast ..................ccooorrroe 6
69777 Switch - Control Box LGt .......c.ouccemesssssnnnnesssnssns 2 40267  Manual Storage Container with Decals................... 3
Group C 37947  Key - Key Switch (package of 10 keys) ................ 3
Part No. Description Qty. 80101 Bulb - 110V, 1000 Watt, BT37 ......ccovvvvveeeeicrrreeeenne 4
80280  Decal Kit - Safety/Instructional ............cc.cc.ccrrunnnne. 2 80103 Lens - Light ..o 4
57331  Screw Jack (includes mounting hardware) ........... 2 57717  Cap - Fuel Tank -4
80130  Knob - Handle, Screw Jack. ........cccceeveeeiverenenanen. 4 80283  Toothed Belt .........cccovvviviiiiiieiciece 2
Ref. Operator's Manual ..........ccocceerieeenieieniee e 5
80371  Taillight - Flush Mount, 4 inCh..........ccccoeviveviieeens 5
57398  Light - License Plate ..........ccccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeees 5
46715  Safety Chain......ccccceeviie e 4
57316  Pulley - Mast Cable .........ccccceeeiiieiiiie e 5
23394  Pulley - Control Cable .........cccooiieiiiiiiiiiee e, 5

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N



First Edition « First Printing

How To Order Parts

How To Order Service Parts

Please be prepared with the following information
when ordering replacement parts for your Genie
product:

Machine model number

Machine serial number

Genie partnumber

Part description and quantity

Purchase order number

"Ship to" address

Desired method of shipment

Name and telephone number of the authorized
Genie Distributor in your area

EEEEEEEE

Use the Service Parts Fax Order Form on the next
page and fax your order to our Parts Department.

If you don't know the name of your authorized
distributor, or if your area is not currently serviced
by an authorized distributor, please call Genie.

GenieNorth America

Telephone (425)556-6551

Toll Free (877)367-5606 in U.S.A. and Canada
Fax (425)556-8659

Genie UK
Parts Telephone (44) (0) 1636 614777
Parts Fax (44) (0) 1636 611091

GenieAustralia
Parts Telephone (617) 03375 1660
Parts Fax (617) 03375 1002

GenieFrance
Parts Telephone (33) (0) 237 260 909
Parts Fax (33) (0) 237 315 010

Genie Germany
Parts Telephone (49) 04202 885223
Parts Fax (49) 04202 885225

Machine Information

Model

Serial No.

Date of Purchase

Authorized Genie Distributor

Phone No.

Manuals

Genie Industries offers the following support
documents for this model:

Title Part No.
Genie TML-4000N
Operator's Manual, First Edition ................... 65176

vi Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



cut off here and make copies

Genie

SERVICE PARTS ORDER FORM
FAX TO: (425) 556-8659 OR TOLL FREE: 888-274-6192
INTERNATIONAL: +1-425-556-8659

Please fill out completely

Date Account Number
Your Name Your Fax Number
Your Phone Number

Bill To Ship To

Purchase Order Number Ship Via
Model(s) Serial No.(s)
Optional Equipment

Part Number Description Quantity Price

All back-ordered parts will be shipped when available via the same ship method as the original order unless

noted below:

[  Ship complete order only - no back orders

[  Ship all available parts and contact customer on disposition of back-ordered parts

a  Other (please specify)

For GEeNIE INDusSTRIES USE ONLY
Order Number

Date Scheduled

Order Total

Origin Code

Comments

Ship Condition

Terms Code




First Edition « First Printing

Notes

viii Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 1 « Decals and Paint

Section One

Decals
an
Paint

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N 1-1



Section 1 « Decals and Paint First Edition « First Printing

Figure 1-A

Decals and Paint

Shading
indicates decal
is hidden from
view.

®EEOE®

®OO® ©

1-2 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 1 « Decals and Paint
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 1-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
— 80280 Decal Kit - Safety/Instructional (does not include index numbers 3 and 23) ............... —
— 32150 Paint - Genie Blue, 1 Gallon (3.78 lIitEIS) ....uvvvviiieeeeeee e e —
— 1484 Paint - Genie Blue, 12 Ounces (340.5 grams) A€ros0l ........cccccvvviiiireeieeeeeeee e ieeeeeenns —
— 32151 Paint - Genie Grey, 1 Gallon (3. 78 lILEIS) .....uuuviviieee e —
— 1268 Paint - Genie Grey, 12 Ounces (340.5 grams) A€roSol .........ccccvvvrreiieeirieieeeee e —
1 72889 Warning - TranSPOrt HAZAIM ..........uviiiiiiiiiiiiaaa et 1
2 28161 Warning - CruShHANG .......ooeeiiiiiiiicccce e 4
3 72010 Cosmetic-Genie TML-4000N .........ccvverimieiiriee e 2
4 72870 Caution - CompPoNENt CONTACE .........cciiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e aaaeaaaeeas 1
5 72871 Label - Power Outlet, 120V AC .....ocviiiiieeeiieee et 1
6 72891 LaDEI - BIUE ATOW ...ttt e e s et e e s e e e e e e e e 2
7 72890 NOtICE - MaSt RELFACTHION .....oeiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
8 65409 Notice - Mast Rotation INSIIUCTIONS .........cccoiiiiiiiiieeiiiie e 1
9 72077 Label - BIACK AITOW .....eeiiiiiie ettt e e e s e ene 2
10 72019 Warning - HIgh VORGQJE .....uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiieece e 1
11 72018 Label- RaiSE/LOWETN WINCH ...t 1
12 65408 Notice - Operating INStIUCTIONS ........uuuiiiiiiiieiir e e e e e e e e e e e e e e een e 1
13 65411 Warning - GENEral SAFELY .........uueiiiiiiiiiiiaie et 1
14 62707 ALY U T o T 01V o= =T o PRt 1
15 72008 Caution - TUIN Off LIGNTS ...ooiii e e e e e e e 1
16 72865 CONIOIPANEL ...t e s e e st r e e e s abr e e eeenans 1
17 65423 NOLICE - ENQINE SPECS ...coiii ittt e e et e e e e e e e e s s e s s s eereeeaaeaaeeeaeesaeeannnnns 1
18 65421 Warning - EIeCtroCUtion, GENEIALOL ...........eiiiiiiiiiiiiei ittt 2
19 28164 Notice - Hazardous MAterialS ..........ceeeiieiiiiiiieii e 2
20 72828 NOLICE = TIFE SPECS ... eiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e bbbttt et e e et e e e aaaaaaaeaaaaaans 2
21 65414 Danger - Electrocution HAzard ...........cccvvuiiieiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e 1
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 1-3



Section 1 « Decals and Paint First Edition « First Printing

FIGURE 1-A

Shading
indicates decal
is hidden from
view.

®EEOE®

®OO® ©

® @9 (9 @

1-4 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881




First Edition « First Printing Section 1 « Decals and Paint
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 1-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
22 52475 Label- TranSpOrt TIE-OWN ......ccoiiiiiiiiiei ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
23 80321 Label - Serial Number and NHTSA, Mylar (ANSI and CSA models) ......ccccccceeeveviinnnnns 1
24 31072 Label - Manual Storage CONAINET ..........eeeieeiiiiiaaaaaaei i e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e nnneees 1
25 28171 Label - NO SMOKING ...coii i e e e e e e s e s e e e e e e eeeaeeeeeeeseesannnnnnnnns 1
26 28159 LaDEI - DIESEI ...t 1
27 65412 Warning - TranSpOort INSIIUCTIONS .......ceiiiiiiiiieeeaie et e e eeeeeees 1
28 72826 Label - Extend/RetraCt WINCH .........coviiiiiiiic e 1
29 72874 Label - Locked, UNIOCKEM ............oiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 1

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N 1-5



Section 1 « Decals and Paint First Edition « First Printing

Notes

1-6 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components

Section Two

Base
Components

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-1



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-A

Axle and Tongue Installation

2-2 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881




First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25iNCheS, GRS ...couiiiiiiiiieiiie et 2
2 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............ 12
3 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..eeiiiriieeiiiee sttt ettt e et e st e et e e st e e e sbae e e enraee s 12
4 57470 7= (ol = A Y= TS ] o o SRR 1
5 60790 Bolt - Carriage, 3/8 -16 X 1.5iNCheS, GR 5 ........ooiiiiiiiiee e 10
6 8887 Washer - Star, External, /2 iNCh ..o 10
7 46716 210 g o 1T o W] ] o= SRR 8
8 57399 Marker Light Assembly with Bulb, Red ... 2
— 80105 Lens - Marker Light ASSEMDIY, REA .......coeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e —
— 65231 BUIb - 14V DC, NUMDBDEE 1157 ...ttt ettt a e e e e e e e —
9 49816 Screw - PHM, 10-32 X 0.751NCH, GR 2 ....oiiiiiiiiee e 8
10 6607 Washer - LOCK, Plated, #LO ........cooiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieie ettt 8
11 15513 NUE - HEX, L10-32 ..ttt e et r e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeesaesaaannnnnnes 8
12 57394 Screw - HHC, 9/16 -18 X 31INChES, GR 5 ...c.uiiiiiiiieie et 6
13 57395 NULE = HEX, 9/16 =18 ...neeiiieieeitee ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et e st te e e mbe e smteesnbeeenbeesneas 6
14 57710 =0T [ PP PP PTRR PP 2
15 57549 U-Bolt - Axle Mount, 3/8 -24, 1.75 X 4 X 1.44 INChES .....coviuiiiiiiiiiciiiece e 4
16 57393 Plate - Shackle AXIE SPIiNG ..cceeeeeiiiiiiiieeii e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s nnnnnenes 2
17 44650 Tireand Wheel ASSemDBIY ... 2
— 52252 WHEEI, L3 INCNES ... e s —
— 52351 Tire, 185/80, R13 inches, Load Range C .........ooiiiiiiiiiiieiieeecee e —
18 46717 NUL - LUQG, 12 =20 UNF ottt et e st e e e e e snree s 10
19 57552 SAAAIE = AXIE .o 2
20 57551 [ F= (I o ] o [P PUUPTTRPTP 2
21 57550 NUL - HEX, FIANGE, 3/8 =24 ...t 8
22 69211 Spring - Axle, Three Leaf, 1400 Ibs. (635 kg) (after serial number TML01-225)............ 2
— 69999 Kit - Axle Spring Update, 1400 Ibs. (635 kg) (before serial number TML01-226) ......... —
23 57325 AAXIE e 1
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-3



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

FIGURE 2-A

2-4 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881




First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
24 80104 Tongue Assembly with Decals (decals are listed in Section One) ..........ccceveeeveeeeeennn. 1
25 12461 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 5iNCheS, GR 8 ....ociiiiiiiiiieeriee et 2
26 46715 Safety Chain (INClUdeS NOOKS) .....cooiiiee e 2
27 13066 Washer - Flat, Hardened, /2 inch (0.53 x 1.06 x 0.09 inch) (1.35x 2.7 x 0.23 cm) ..... 2
28 57332 HITtCh ASSEMDBIY ... ———— 1
29 6198 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/2 =13 oottt sttt e e st ae e e s erre e e sbaeee e 2
30 57331 Screw Jack - Tongue (includes mounting hardware) ..........ccccccooovevivcicviiiiiiieeiceeee e, 1
31 72104 NUL - HEX, /2 =13 ittt e et e e e st e e e s bre e e saraee e e 1
32 72105 Spacer - Tongue Jack, 0.503 I.D. x 1.125 O.D. inches (1.28 X 2.86 CM) .........ccevvenn.... 1
33 52135 Marker Light Assembly with Bulb, AMDer ..., 2
— 65206 Lens - Marker Light ASSEMDIY .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiie e —
— 65231 Bulb, 14V DC, NUMDBEr 1157 ...ttt —
A 10006 Screw - HHC, 3/4 -10 X 5INChES, GR 5 ...cuiiiiiiiiiiicit ettt 3
35 10256 Washer - Flat, 3/4 inch (0.812 x 2 x 0.148 inch) (2.06 X 5.08 X 0.38 M) ..........cccuve...n. 6
36 10258 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/4 =10 .ooiiiiiiiei ettt ettt e e st e e st e e e st e e e s are e e sraeae e 3
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-5



First Edition « First Printing

Section 2 « Base Components

Figure 2-B

Outrigger Assembly

©®0©

ONO)

e__ _SLCIXE
T
N
N NAY
\

\
\ \
\ .
\
SN .
)”
-

@

®®

©)

@)

@

Part No.69881

Genie TML-4000N



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-B
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 57331 Screw Jack - Outrigger (includes mounting fasteners) ........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeen, 2
2 69818-S Weldment - Qutrigger, TAnNK SIAE ......cvvviiiiieeee et e e 1
— 69809-S Weldment - OQutrigger, ENGINE SIAE ....ooovvviiiiieei e —
3 69815 Spacer - Sleeve, Outrigger Handle, 0.63 x 0.75x 0.5inch (1.6 x 1.91 x 1.27 cm)....... 2
4 69814 Spring - Torsion, Outrigger Handle, 0.88 x 0.5 inch (2.24 1.D. X 1.27 ¢mM) ......ccccvveenn.... 2
5 69813 Bushing - Outrigger Handle, 0.5 x 0.88 x 2.04 inches (1.27 x 2.24 x5.18 cm) ............ 2
6 69800-S [ P T (o | (R @ 10 g o o =] PP UTUTPPUP R 2
7 32499 Clip-Retainer, 0.88 INCH .......ccooii it a e e 2
8 80003 Y 01 O 1T g o o =] PP PPPRUPRT 2
9 80000-S Weldment - Guide, QULHQQET SIIUL .....oevvieiee e 2
10 8914 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.63IiNCH, GR 5 .....oiiiiiiiie et 4
11 6889 Nut - Low Profile NylIOck, 1/4 =20 ........coouiiiiiiie e 4
12 69990 [Tz (o1 = A @ 10 o o = PSR 2
13 69667 [ I o Tod O @ 10 1o o =] SRR PPPTPTT 2
14 69650 Pin - Roll, 0.19 X 2iNChes (0.48 X 5.08) ...ccvviiiiieeeiiiiie i r e e e e e 2
15 69989 Spring - LOCK Pin, OULIIGQET ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e 2
16 6198 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/2 =13 oottt et e e aae e e e etre e e ebaee e e 4
17 39240 Washer - Thrust, 0.5 x 2.313 x 0.25 inch (1.27 x 5.88 X 0.64 CM) ......cceoviiiirrriiiieenenn. 2
18 6095 Washer - Flat, 1/2 inch (0.562 x 1.375 x 0.109 inch) (1.43 x 3.49 x 0.28 cm) .............. 6
19 8357 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 3.50NCES, GR 5 ....ciiiiiiiiiieieeiee e e 2
20 69820 Bushing - Bronze, 0.5 x 0.88 x 4.44 inches (1.27 X 2.24 X 11.28 CM) .....ccceeeviviiiinnnnns 2
21 13005 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 6 iNChES, GR 8 ....ccuiiiiiiiii et 2
22 69819 Washer - Flat, 7/s inch (0.94 x 2.25 x 0.165 inch) (2.39 x 5.72 x 0.42 cm) .........ccve.... 2
23 38028 Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 5/8 =11 .......c..coiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 2
24 42191 Washer - Flat, 5/ inch (0.64 x 1.6 x 0.09 inch) (1.63 x 4.07 X 0.23CM) .....c...ccevnnenee. 2
25 51131 Screw - HHC, 5/8 -11 X 2.51INCES, GR 5 ....coiiiiiiieiiiie e 2
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-7



First Edition « First Printing

Section 2 « Base Components

FIGURE2-B

fezl ﬂb.tl .

V7
Mm Lo
0 Q

e__ _SLCIXE
T
N
N NAY
\

\
\
\ \ <
\ P
\ \
\\\\%\w . \ >
N\ N
- L g i
@

©®0©

@

ONO)

@)

®®

@

Part No.69881

Genie TML-4000N



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE2-B
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
26 5224 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 2iNChES, GRS ....oeiiiiiiiiiiei ettt 2
27 6097 Washer - Flat, 3/s inch (0.438 x 1 x 0.083 inch) (1.11 X 2.54 X 0.21 €M) ....cccveeveunennns 2
28 46017 Nut - HexX, LOW Profile, 3/8 =16 ........c.uueiiiiiiiiiieee e 2
29 80130 KNOD - HaNAIE, SCrEW JACK ........ueiiiieiiiiiiiee ettt ee e e e e 2
30 80232 Kit - Handle, Screw Jack (includes 1 each index nhumbers 26 through 28 and
INAEX NUMDBEIS 33 @NA 34) ...t e e e e e e aae e e e e e s e e s ennnnnnnnes 2
31 6034 NUL - HEX JAM, 1/2 =13 ..ottt e et e e e 2
32 80231 SPACET - SCIEW JACK ...eieeeeeeei i e i ittt e e e e e e e e e et e s s e e e e e e e e e aeaaaeeeeeeeaanan 2
33 69879 NUL = HEX JAM, 1/4 =20 .ooiiiiiieieee et e e et e e e e 2
34 8915 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1.25iNCNES, GRS ...ciciiiiieiciie et se e seeeaee e 2
35 80127 LA U ]| 1 o PR 1
— 80128 PN = PUIL .t e e e e e e e st e e e e e arrraaeaeeeane —
— 80129 Spring - Pull Pin, 0.66 x 1.38 inches (1.68 X 3.51 CM) .....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e —
— 13066 Washer - Flat, Hardened, 1/2 inch (0.53 x 1.06 x 0.09 inch) (1.35x 2.7 x0.23 cm) .... —
— 2161 Pin - Cotter, 0.063 X LINCN ....oiiiii e —
PartNo.69881 GenieTML-4000N 2-9



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-C

Control Box and Electrical Component Installation

2-10 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-C
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 45437 Cover - GFCI, Weatherproof (includes gasket and mounting fasteners) ...................... 1
2 13585 Receptacle - GFCI, 110V AC, With COVEF .....uiiiviiiieee e e e e e 1
3 10775 I =) TP PPUPPPPPRPRPTPRIN 1
4 69722 Bracket, T-BOX MOUNT ........ooiiiiiiiiiiieeiie et e e 1
5 24018 Circuit Breaker, 15A (includes mounting fasteners) ..o 1
6 12456 Nipple - Conduit, Y2 INCN .....ooviiiiie e 1
7 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............. 1
8 6935 Locknut - Electric, 1/2 iNCh NPT ......oiiiiiii e 1
9 8914 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.63INCH, GR 5 .....oiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 5
10 6356 Washer - LOCK, 1/4 INCH .....uoiii e 14
11 6638 Washer - Flat, 1/4inch (0.312 x 0.734 x 0.065 inch) (0.79 x 1.86 x 0.17 cm) ............ 16
12 6888 Screw - HHC, /4 -20 X 1iNCh, GRS ....iiiiiiieie ettt 8
13 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, /4 =20 ..ottt et 18
14 6090 Screw - HHC, 1/4-20 X 0.750INCh, GR 5 ....oiiiiiiiiie et 1
15 69723-S COVET = FTONL ...ttt e e e s e e e e e s s s e e e e e s s e e eeenans 2
16 69770-S Weldment - Ballast MOUNT ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
17 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25INChES, GRS ...cciiiiiiiiiiesiie et 4
18 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ...eiiviiieeiiiie sttt et s ettt et e e s et e e st be e e sbae e e ssbeeesaraeee e 6
19 21619 Clamp - Rubber Cushioned, 1.5INChES ........cccviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 4
20 6271 Rivet - Steel, 0.25 X 0.25 INCH ....oooiiiiie e 8
21 69884 Capaciter, 480V, B0 HZ ..ot a e 4
22 69719 Bracket - Capaciter MOUNL ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e e e e e e e e e s se s s e e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeeseesannnnnes 4
23 69883 Ballast, 120V AC, B0 HzZ ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
24 69773 Weatherstripping - RiIbbed .........coovvveiiiiiieee e, 28 inches (71 cm)
25 Ref. Control BoX (refer tO FIQUIE 2-F) ...ttt —
26 8255 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 0.751INCH, GRS ...ouiiiiiiiiiie e e 2
27 69773 Weatherstripping - RIDDEd .........coooiiiiiiiiii e 35inches (89 cm)
28 69773 Weatherstripping - RiIbbed .........covvvveiiiiiiee e 15 inches (38 cm)
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-11



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-D

Winch Installation, Base

:

2-12 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-D
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25iNCheS, GRS ...couiiiiiiiiieiiie et 3
2 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............. 3
3 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..eeiicuiiiieciiie st e ettt sttt et e e s et e e st e e e stae e e snsaeeesbaeee e 6
4 57408-S Weldment - Crank Handle, WINCh ..........c.oooiiiii e 1
5 6086 Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 1/2 =13 ......oooiiiiiie e 2
6 6034 NULE - HEX Jam, 1/2 =13 ..ottt ettt se e e e e e 2
7 6888 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1iNCh, GRS ..ot e 2
8 6638 Washer - Flat, 1/4 inch (0.312 x 0.734 x 0.065 inch) (0.79 x 1.86 x 0.17 cm) .............. 2
9 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 ..ottt e e e e eaae e e ebae e e 2
10 69736 Bushing - Winch Crank Handle (2.25 x 2.25 x 0.375 inch) (5.72 x 5.72x 0.95 cm) ...... 1
11 16342 Handle - Winch, 11iNChes (28 CIM) ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt 1
12 57316 Pulley - Mast Cable ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiecicce e e e e e e 1
13 69680 Pin - Clevis, 0.63 x 1.5inches (1.6 X 3.8 CM) ..cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
14 12016 Pin - Cotter, 0.125 X 0.75 INCH ..oeiiiiiiieie e 1
15 13918 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.75iNCheS, GR 8 .......oiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 3
16  15657P-S Plate - WIinCh ReINfOrCEMENT.........ociiiiiiiic e 1
17 Ref. Winch Assembly (refer to Figure 2-H) ... —
18 80107 Cable Assembly - WINCh, Mast PiVOL ..........c..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

Part No.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-13



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-E

Fuel Tank, Battery and Engine Tray Installation

2-14 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-E
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
— 85261 Cold Start Accessory (includes heavy duty battery, battery tray
aNd Oil PANNEALET) ..o e e e e e e e e e e as —
1 85351 Fitting - Brass, 3/8INCH NPT ..ottt 2
2 69639 Hose End, 90°, 1/41iNCh X 3/16 INCN ....vvviiiii i 1
3 44909 Clamp - HOSE, 0.251NCh iiciii i e e e e e e e e e e e e s 4
4 30490 HOSE, H4INCh X 13 INCHES ...vviiiiicec st 2
5 69734 ValVe - FUET SNULOFT .....ooiiiiiec e e 1
6 57730 Fuel Tank, 30 gallons (114 lIEIS) ..eeeeiiiiiiieeeie et e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
7 57717 Cap - Fuel Tank With Chain ..o 1
8 35418 HOSE, 3/16 INCh X 26.25 INCNES ...eeciviiie ettt 1
9 69640 Hose End, 90°, 1/4inch X L/4INCh ....oooiiiiiiiic e 1
10 57370 Plate - Rear BUIKN@A .............uuiiiiiiiiiiii et 1
11 69704-S Weldment - Engine Mount, Control Side ...........oooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
12 8516 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.5iNChES, GRS .....occviiiiiiii ettt 2
13 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............ 18
14 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..eeiiuiiieeiiiie e et ettt e sttt e e s et e e st e e e saae e e senaeeesnbaeee e 6
15 69703-S Weldment - Engine Mount, Tank SIde ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
16 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.251NCheS, GR 5 ....uviiiiiiie e 10
17 6175 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1iNCh, GR 5 ...iciiiiiiiiiic ettt 6
18 6021 Washer - Lock, 3/8 inch (0.382 x 0.683 x 0.094 inch) (0.97 x 1.73 x 0.24 cm) ............. 6
19 69732 WeldMENL - BAEIY TTAY ....veiiiiiiieiiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e neaeeeees 1
— 80333 Weldment - Battery Tray, Heavy DULY .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeece e —
20 57600 Screw, J- ENd, 1/4 -20 X 9 INCNES .....vviiiie ettt 1
21 8170 NUL = WING, 174 220 .ottt et e e aee e e s tae e e eabae e e 1
22 56050 Battery- Dry, 12V, 450 CCA Group 70 Case Size
Case Size: 8x 7 x7.25inches (20.3 X 17.8 X 18.4 CM) ceeevveeeeeeiiiiiiciiieiineeeeeeeeeaeeeen 1
— 67325 Battery - Dry, 12V, 1000 CCA, Heavy DULY ........ccoviiiieeeiiiiiiie e —
— 80390 Battery - Dry, 12V, 450 CCA Group 70 Case Size, Dual Terminal .........ccccccceeeeeeiinnnne —
23 57414 Bracket - Battery HOId DOWN .........uuiiiiiiiiiiieiii e ee e e e ses s ee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ennnnes 1
24 57367-S Plate - ENGINE MOUNL ......coiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s s e e e e e e e e eeaaeeeeeeenenan 1
25 57587 Plug - Black Plastic, 4 iNCheS (10.2 CM) ...vveiiiiiiiiieee et e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
26 8177 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 1.51INChES, GR 5 ...oioiiiiiiicciie et 4
27 13066 Washer - Flat, Hardened, /2 inch (0.53 x 1.06 x 0.09 inch) (1.35x 2.7 x 0.23 cm) ..... 4
28 6198 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/2 =13 oottt ettt e e e aae e e e etre e e ebaee e 4
PartNo.69881 GenieTML-4000N 2-15



First Edition « First Printing

Section 2 « Base Components

Figure 2-F

Control Box

®

U

Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881

-16



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-F
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 69765 Light - Control BOX (INCIUAES WIFE) ......uuvveiiieiiiiiieaeee ettt e e e 1
2 30255 Washer - Shim, 1.27 x 2.13 x 0.062 inch (3.23 X 5.41 X 0.16 CM) ....cccevvvvvenvnrrrnnnennenn. 1
3 6178 NUL = HEX, L0-32 .ttt e ettt ettt e e e e sttt e e e e st e e e e e e ssbba e e e e e e s sntbaeeeeeennsees 11
4 6607 Washer - LOCK, Plated, L0 ........coiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 9
5 57450 Switch - Circuit Breaker, 120V/220V, 20A ......coo it 4
6 38987 Grommet - Rubber, 0.13 1.D. X 0.38 O.D. (0.33 X 0.97 CM) ...ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
7 18605 T L A1 o Yo S R 7
8 44936 Washer - Star, EXernal, #8 ..... ..o 5
9 69776 Terminal StriP, 4 POIE ..o ———————————— 1
10 69768 Base - Push Button, INCIUAES CONLACES ........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
— 66816 1000] o] r= Yol Rl A\ 1L © TP RPUPUPPPPTPPPPON —
— 66818 L070] o] r= Yol R \\ I ST TPTP TP TRRUPPP —
11 69759 Printed Circuit Board - Engine Shutdown (includes Spacers) .........cccccccveeveeeeeeeeeeiinnnns 1
12 69831 Relay - GIOW PIUQ TIMEE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeaeeeeeeeeannan 1
13 80040 Connector Kit - Glow Plug Relay (includes terminalS) ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeeeeeeen 1
— 69784 Terminal - Female, SMall ... 3
— 69785 Terminal - Female, MeiUM ... e e e e 2
— 69786 Terminal - FEMAlE, LArge ...oooooo ittt e e e e e e e 2
14 57534 Fuse Holder (inCludes 50A TUSE) ....ueuuiiriiiiiieiieieieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
— 57444 FUSE - SPade, BOA ... ...t a e e e e e e e e e e a e ————— —
15 69767 Key Switch, 2 position with base (includes 1 pair of Keys) ........ccccouviiiiiis 1
— 21982 Key - KeY SWILCH ...ttt —
— 37947 Key - Key Switch (package 0f 10 KEYS) ....ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e —
16 19506 HOUr Meter, 10-B0V DC .. ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e n s 1
17 65230 Screw - PHM, 4-40 X 0.75 INCH ....uviiiiiiiiiii et 2
18 69777 Switch - Control BOX LIgNt.......ooiii e 1
19 40766 IO L AN o Yo G R 2
20 69882 Ground Control Box Assembly with Decal (includes index number 6 and
weather stripping) (decals are listed in SECtion ONE) .........c.c.uuvviiiieiiiiiiiaii e 1
PartNo.69881 GenieTML-4000N 2-17



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-G

Covers

—— )
(191821818120

2-18 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

Index Part No.

1
2

11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

69738
80108

40267
2223

69989
6019
5397
4828

57416
7265

80109

80110

6889
7339
69735
69778
80111

10107
6638
6002

69754

69814

67688

12016

69654

FIGURE 2-G
Description Quantity This Figure
Hinge - Cover, FUBI TANK SIAE .........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiea e 1
Cover Assembly with Decals - Fuel Tank Side (includes index numbers 1, 3
and 20 each of index number 9) (decals are listed in Section One) .........ccccvvvvvvereennn. 1
Manual Storage Container with Decal (decals are listed in Section One) ..................... 1
Cable Assembly - Manual Storage CONTAINET ..........eeiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e —
Spring - LOCK Pin, OULIIGQET ..ottt e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25INChES, GRS ...ociiiiiiiiiiieriie it 6
Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............ 12
NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..oeeiiriiiiiiie ettt ettt et e etee e e tae e e eaaee s 12
Hinge - Cover, CONrolS SIAE ..........uuuiiiiiiiiieiii et 1
Rivet - Steel, 0.25 x 0.375inch (0.64 X 0.95 CM) ...ccocoiiiiiiiiiieieer e 36

Cover Assembly with Decals - Controls Side (includes index number 8 and
16 each of index number 9) (decals are listed in Section ONe) ............eeeeevieiieeenniinnnnns 1

Cover Assembly with Decals - Top (includes 34 each of index number 9)

(decals are listed in SECHION ONE) .....uuuiriiiiiiiieeieeee e eesc e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e s enneenes 1
Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 .........coouiiiiiiieecee e 2
Screw - HHC, 1/4-20 X 0.51INCh, GR 5 .....oiiiiiiii e 2
HINGE - COVEN, CONLIOIS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s anannns 1
Actuator - Control BoX, LIGNT .........oooiiiii e 1
Cover Assembly with Decals - Control Box (includes 1 each of index number 9

and index numbers 12 through 15) (decals are listed in Section One) .......ccccccvveveeennn. 1
Screw - HHC, 5/16 -18 X 0.75iNCh, GR 5.....coiiiiiiiiii e 2
Washer - Flat, 1/4 inch (0.312 x 0.734 x 0.065 inch) (0.79 x 1.86 x 0.17 cm) ............. 16
Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 5/16 =18 ........cueiiiiiiic et 6
EYebolt, 5/16 =18 X L INCH ....ccoviiiiiiiii e 5
S o1 To I @0 1YY g - o] o PR 5
SPriNG - MASE LOCK ... e e e e e 1
Pin - Cotter, 0.125 X 0.75 INCH ..oeiiiiiiiiie e 1
HANAIE - MASTLOCK .....eeiiiriei ettt 1

This parts list continues. Please turn the page.

PartNo.69881

Genie TML-4000N 2-19



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

FIGURE 2-G

2-20 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-G
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
25 57414 Bracket - Battery HOId DOWN ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt e e e e e e e e 1
26 15513 NUL - HEX, L10-32 ... ettt e e e e e e 8
27 6607 Washer - LOCK, Plated, #LO ........cooiiiiiiiiieiiiiieiee ettt 6
28 49816 Screw - PHM, 10-32 X 0.751NCH, GR 2 ....oiiiiiiiiiiiie e 8
29 80371 Taillight Kit (includes retaining ring and Wire CONNECLON) .........ccceevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieereeeeeeeen, 2
30 57413 Plate - Taillight Hole Cover (OptioNal) ............eeeeeiiiiiiiiiii e 2
31 57398 Light - LICENSE PIALE ...ttt r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s e nnnes 1
32 69673 PlAte - MASE LOCK .....eeiiieieiiiiie ettt e e et e e e 1
33 69667 Pin - MaSt HOI DOWN .......viiiiiiieie et 1
34 69650 Pin - ROII, 0.19 X 2 INCNES ...t 1
35 80274 Bracket Assembly - Mast Cradle (includes 6 each of index
numbers 6 and 7, index NUMDbEr 40 and 41) ........oooooaiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
36 5365 N L N 1Y o ot 0 SR 2
37 6146 Washer - Flat, Plated, 10 ........oooiiiiiiiiieeiiiieee et 2
38 29752 Screw - HHC, 10-24 X 0.750NCH ...ooiiiiiic e 2
39 69985-S Bracket - Mast TIE DOWN ......ouuiiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e et e e e s e e e e e e e 1
40 8516 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.50NCNES, GR 5 ....coiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
41 69693 Wear Pad - MaSt Cradle ..........oiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt 2
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-21



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-H

Winch Assembly

2-22 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-H
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
— 69757 WINCH - MBSE PIVOL ...eiiiiiiieee e e —
— 14085 Winch - Mast Extension (does not include handle or COVEr) .......cccoceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniee. —
1 6204 2 TU ] ] To Tl = 1o = SR 1
2 14190 WASNET - TRIUST .. e st e e e 1
3 14191 RatChet Gear ASSEMDBIY ........uiiiiiiiiieiie e r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e nnnnnes 1
4 5157 FIICHON DISC .reveieiiie ittt ettt ettt e a e s e n e e s e e e nnne e 1
5 14193 PiNioN Gear ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e e e e e e 1
6 14194 PINION SNAFT ... 1
7 6200 RELAINING RING ..ot e e e et e e e e e aaaaaeaaaeaaeaanas 1
8 6199 BUShING - SMal .. .. r e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
9 5156 Kit - RAICNET PAWI ... 2
10 Ref. WINCRHOUSING ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e eee e —
11 6190 N O o] [N 1C=T= o = SR 1
12 5320 SPACET - FTAIME ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e et et e ee bbb e e e e e aaaaaeaeenns 1
13 Ref. WINCNDIUM .ttt et e e e e e s s e e s nnneeeees —
14 5376 COVET - WINCN DIUM ..ttt e e e st e e e s s snbreeeeeeeaaes 1
15 12981 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 4.50NCNES, GR'5 .....oiiiiiiiieiieeriee e 1
16 12012 NUL = LOCK, 3/8 =16 ....uteeeeiiiee e st ettt ettt ettt ste e st e e et e e e sabe e e s abe e e e enbeeesenraeeans 1
17 16342 Handle - Winch, 11iNChes (28 CIM) ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 1
18 6034 NUL - HEX Jam, 12 =13 ..ottt e 3
19 14189 PINION PIALE ....eeieiiieeee e et e e et e e 1
PartNo.69881 Genie TML-4000N 2-23



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 2-I

Power Cables

©

®

©

To Mast

Engine Generator

Control
Box

©

2-24 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 2 « Base Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 2-1
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 85257 Cable Assembly - Positive, 40 inChes (101.6 CM) ....oeviiiiiiiiaiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
2 57583 Electrical Cord, 10 Gauge (5.26 mm?2) 4 conductor ...................... 86 inches (218.4 cm)
— 57441 Squeeze Connector, 3/4inch NPT (notincluded)..........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiic e —
— 80040 Connector Kit - Glow Plug Relay (notincluded) .........cooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeee e —
3 57577 Electrical Cord, 16 Gauge (1.307 mm2) 12 conductor .................. 84 inches (213.4 cm)
— 57441 Squeeze Connector, 3/4inch NPT (notincluded)..........ccccoooieeviiiie i, —
— 80040 Connector Kit - Glow Plug Relay (notincluded) ... —
4 57582 Electrical Cord, 16 Gauge (1.307 mm?2) 7 conductor .................. 384 inches (975.4 cm)
— 7057 Squeeze Connector, 1/2inch NPT (notincluded) ...........ccoovveiieiiiiiiiii e, —
5 57531 Electrical Cord, 10 Gauge (5.26 mm2) 2 conductor ......................... 56 inches (142 cm)
— 57441 Squeeze Connector, 3/4inch NPT (notincluded)..........ccccooovviiiiiiiiiec e —
6 85259 Cable Assembly - Negative, 19inches (48.3 CM) ....uueiiiiiiiiiiiiaiii e 1
7 85258 Cable Assembly - Negative, 9 INChes (23 CM) ...uuvvieeiiiiieiieeee e 1
PartNo.69881 GenieTML-4000N 2-25



Section 2 « Base Components First Edition « First Printing

Notes

2-26 Genie TML-4000N Part No.69881



Section 3 « Power Plants

Section Three

Engine and
Generator
Components

Part No.69881 Genie TML



Section 3 « Power Plants First Edition « First Printing

Figure 3-A

Deutz Diesel Engine, View 1

3-2 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 3-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 80054 Housing - Air Cleaner (Deutz part number 1285-1361) .........cccccuuviiiimiiieiieiieee s 1
2 80124 Element - Air Cleaner (Deutz partnumber 1285-1312) ........cccccvvrriiieereeieeeeeeeeesseseenenns 1
3 85047 Screw - SHC, M8 X 1.25 X B5 MM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 6
4 80285 Fuel Pump (Deutz part nUMber 1285-0894) .......ccvviiiieeeeeeiei et eer e e e e e e e e e 1
5 85057 Nut - Flange, Hex, M8 (Deutz part number 1285-1257) .........ccccoccvvviiiiineineeiieeeeeeeeeee 2
6 85007 O-Ring, Fuel Pump (Deutz part number 1285-0215) ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee e 1
7 85000 Cap - Oil Filler (Deutz part number 1285-0102)  ....ocvvveieeeeeeeeeeeie e e e e e e 1
8 85049 Screw - SHC, MB X 1 X 20 MM ..eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 12
9 85001 Dipstick - Engine Oil (Deutz part number 1285-0051) ..........cccocccvvviiriieierireeeeeeeeee e 1
10 85002 Cover - Rubber, Oil Pressure Sensor (Deutz part number 1285-0759) ..........ccceveveeeennn. 1
11 80278 Switch, Oil Pressure (Deutz part number 1285-1334 ... 1
12 85003 Seal - Rubber, Oil Pressure Sensor (Deutz part number 1285-0032) ........ccccvvvveeeeeennn. 1
13 85004 Cover - Valve (Deutz part number 1285-0966) (includes oil filler cap) .........cccccceeeeennnnn. 1
14 85005 Gasket - Valve Cover (Deutz part number 1285-0327) ...ccovvveeeeeeeieiiieiiiiiniieeeeeeeeeeens 1
15 80053 Element - Oil Filter (Deutz part number 1285-0312) .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
16 80121 Stud - Exhaust Manifold, M8 X 1.25 X 45 MIM ......cuvviiiieiieie e 6
17 85046 Gasket - Exhaust Manifold (Deutz part number 1285-0598) ...........cccccuviiiiiiiienienieeeenn, 6
18 85058 Nut - Flange, Hex, M8 (Deutz part number 1285-1222) ..........cccociiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieaaeeeeeeeee 6
19 85050 Manifold - Exhaust (Deutz part number 1285-0519) ...........ccccecvvviiiieiiieiiereeeee e ee e 1
20 Ref. HOUSING - TREIMMOSTAL ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —
— 80282 Thermostat (Deutz part NUMDBber 1285-0152) ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 1
21 85051 Screw - SHC, M8 X 1.25 X 30 MM ..ot e e e 2
22 85008 Glow Plug (Deutz part NUMDBbEr 1285-1297) .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiieiaeiae e 1
23 80279 Sensor - Coolant, Temperature (Deutz partnumber 1285-0516) ........ccccccvvvveevereeeeeennn. 1
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 3-3



First Edition « First Printing

Section 3 « Power Plants

FIGURE 3-A

Part No.69881

Genie TML



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 3-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
24 69775 Fitting - Cap, 1/2iNCh (SAE 520112-8) .......ovveieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e s een e 1
25 69774 Fitting, 90° Elbow, 1/2 inch X M18 (SAE 52MO287) .......ccocuveeiiieeeeieee e e et 1
26 85052 Screw - Flange, HHC, M6 X 1 X 12 MM ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaeeeee it 18
27 85009 O-Ring, Dip Stick Tube (Deutz part number 1285-0058) .........ccccoovvvvvinvrnrinniererenneeeeenn 1
28 85010 Gasket - Oil Pan (Deutz part number 1285-0307) .....uvvvieeieeeeeeeieeieisienieiieeeeee e e e e e eeeeens 1
29 85011 Alternator, 12V, 45A (Deutz part number 1285-0742) ..........uuviieieeiiieiiaeeeeeieiiiieeee 1
30 85053 Screw - HHC, M10 x 1.5 x 70 mm (Deutz part number 1285-0018) ........ccccccvvveeeerennnnn. 2
31 85054 Washer - Flat, M10 (Deutz part number 1285-0019) .........cuueiiiiiiiiiieeiiiniiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen 2
32 85055 Nut - Hex, M10 (Deutz part number 1285-0021) ..........coeiieicumrimiiriiirreeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesenennnns 2
33 80283 Timing Belt (Deutz part numMber 1285-1205) ........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiaaaaaaaie e 1
34 85012 Gasket - Intake Manifold (Deutz part number 1285-0382) ..........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeenn. 1
35 85056 Manifold - Intake (Deutz part numer 1285-0382) .........ccooeiieecvinriiiiieieeeeee e e e e e e s es e 1
36 85048 Screw - SHC, M8 X 1.25 X 40 MM ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e 2
PartNo.69881 GenieTML 3-5



First Edition « First Printing

Section 3 « Power Plants

Figure 3

B

Deutz Diesel Engine, View 2

Part No.69881

Genie TML



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 3-B
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 85013 Flywheel (Deutz part NUMBDEr 1285-1201) .....coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 1
2 85059 Screw - HHC, M10 x 1.5 x 35 mm (Deutz part number 1285-0499) ........ccccccvveeeerennnn. 5
3 61110 Screw - HHC, M10 x 1.5 x30 mm, GR 12.9 .. ..o 2
4 22699 WASHET - FIAL, ML0 ....oiiiiiiiiiiee et 2
5 85014 Starter, 12V DC, 45A (Deutz part number 1285-0029) .........cccoovviiivivvniiiiinnireeeeeeeeeeen 1
— 85015 Solenoid - Starter (Deutz part number 1285-8930) ........ccoovviiiiiiinniiniiiiieeeeeeee e e e —
6 69826 Filter - Fuel (Deutz part NUMber 1285-0347) ...ccoooiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1
7 69742 Bracket - FUEl Filter MOUNT ........cooiiiiiiiiiic e 1
8 85016 Valve - Solenoid, Fuel (Deutz part number 1285-0340) .......ccoviiiiaeaiaiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 1
9 85091 Screw - Hollow, HHC, M10 x 1.5 x 30 mm (Deutz part number 1285-0257) ................. 1
— 85094 O-Ring, Hollow Screw (Deutz partnumber 1285-0258) ........ccceveeeeviiiiiiinniiniieereeeeeeeen, —
10 69825 Filter Assembly - Fuel (Deutz part number 1285-0342) (includes index number 6) ....... 1
11 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25iNChES, GRS ...ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiic et 2
12 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............. 2
13 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..eeeiiviiieciiie ettt e s e e et e e st e e st e e e stae e e ssaeessntaeee e 2
14 22586 Screw - HHC, M8 X 1.25X 20 MM, GR 8.8 ......iiiiiiiiie e 2
15 49408 WASHET = LOCK, M8 ...ttt e e 6
16 85017 Cover-CapacCiter, GENEIALON .........ceee e it e e ieeccetttee e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e eaaaaeeeaes 1
17 85092 Screw - Flange, HHC, M5 X 0.8 X 12 MM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieaa e 6
18 85018 (0T o L= (o (=] e C1=] g 1= 7= 1 (o ] TP PP 1
19 28443 Cable Tie, 11.5IiNCheS (29.2 CM) ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
20 57324 LT 01T o1 o PP PP TTTTPPTT 1
21 80093 Plate - EXNAUSE SUPPOI .......uueiiiiiiiiiiieeii et e e e e e e e e e e s s e s e r e e e e e aaeaeeeeeeesaesanennnnnnes 1
22 27585 Screw - HHC, M12 X 1.75 X 20 MM ...ouiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiie et n e 2
23 49409 WASHET - LOCK, ML2 ...ttt 2
24 49378 Screw - HHC, M8 X 1.25 X 16 MM ..ccoiiiiiiiieeiiiiieiee e et e e ee e e e e 1
25 80131 Bracket - EXNAUSE SUPPOIT ..... ..ttt e e e e e e e e e e e 1
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 3-7



First Edition « First Printing

Section 3 « Power Plants

FIGURE3-B

Part No.69881

Genie TML



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 3-B
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
26 49379 Screw - HHC, M8 x 1.25 X 25 mm, GR 8.8 ... 1
27 22571 NUL - HEX, M8 ..t e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s nnnnnnes 1
28 57745 EXNAUSE PIPE ..ottt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
29 32064 Clamp - Muffler, 1.75INCRES ......ccooieeeee e 1
30 57418 Plate - ENGINE MOUNE, REAN .......uuuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeee e e e e e s s s s st e e e e e e e e aaeeeeeeeaeeannan 1
31 8177 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 1.51iNCheS, GR 5 ....cooiiiiiiiiieie e 2
32 6095 Washer - Flat, 1/2 inch (0.562 x 1.375 x 0.109 inch) (1.43 x 3.49 x 0.28 cm) .............. 2
33 6198 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/2 =13 oottt ettt e e et ae e e s eare e e sraee e e 2
34 57658 Isolator - Vibration, Large, Yellow/White (Pair) .........cooocoiiiiieiiiierieeeeee e 4
35 59746 Screw - HHC, 5/8 -11 X 4 INChES, GR 5 ....iiiiiiiiiii ettt 4
36 6035 Washer - Flat, 5/s inch (0.688 x 1.75 x 0.134 inch) (1.75 x 4.45 x 0.34 cm) ................ 4
37 6024 NUL = NYIOCK, 5/8 =11 ..oeiiiuviiieiiie ettt ettt e et e e et te e e e tae e e s eaaeeesbaeeens 4
38 57367 Plate - ENGINE MOUNL ...ttt bbbttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaa s 1
39 57587 Plug - Black PIastiC, 4 INCNES ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e e e nnnenes 1
40 69828 101111 S PP UPUPPTTPTT 1
41 69830 Gasket - Muffler (Deutz part nUMbBbEr 1285-0387) .....cvvvvverieeeeeeeieiiiiseieeiniieeeeeeeeeaeeeeeens 1
a2 57419 Bracket - ENgiNe MOUNE, FIONT .........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee e 1
43 85093 Screw - SHC, M12 X 1.75 X 25 MM ...euiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieite e 2
44 67722 WAShEr - FIAt, ML2 ...t 2
45 85058 Nut - Flange, Hex, M8 (Deutz part number 1285-1222) ..........cccoiiiviiiiiiiiiiieeeaeaa e 2
46 69763 Plate - MUTFlIEr AG@PLET ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aans 1
47 49397 Screw - FHS, M8 x 1.25 X 25 mm, GR 9.8 ... 2
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 3-9



Section 3 « Power Plants First Edition « First Printing

Figure 3-C

Deutz Diesel Engine, View 3

~
(2]

a

~
N

N
w

w
(e

N
o

: i@@@@@@@ ®®

3-10 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 3-C
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 30490 Hose - Fuel Line, 0.25inch (SAE 30R7) .......coooiiiiiiiieeeenn. 2 each @ 13 inches (33 cm)
2 44909 Clamp - Hose, 0.250NCh (0.64 CM) ....uueieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e s e e e e e e e e aeee e 4
3 69734 Valve - SNUE-OFf, FUET ..o 1
4 85095 Screw - HHC, M8 X 1.25 X 65 MM, GR 8.8 ......ciiiiiiiiiieee e 1
5 49408 WASHET - LOCK, M8 ...ttt 1
6 85096 Screw - SHC, M6 X 1 X35 mm, GR 12.9 ..o 3
7 85049 Screw - SHC, M6 X 1 X 20 MM, GR 12.9 ....cciiiiiiiiiii e 1
8 75382 WASNET = FIAL, IMB ...ttt e e 10
9 35434 Clamp - HOSE, 2INCH (5.1 CMY) oooiieiiicceiee e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeee s 4
10 85019 Bracket - Radiator Guard (Deutz part number 1285-0096) ............ceeeeeeeiieiieaennniiniiinnns 1
11 85102 Clamp - Upper Radiator HOSE .......cooiiiiiittie ettt a e 1
12 49375 Screw - HHC, M6 X 1 X 16 MM, GR 8. ....oiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
13 55017 NUL - HEX, MB . e et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaenbaaanns 3
14 85020 Hose - Radiator, Upper (Deutz partnumber 1285-0649) ..........cccccvvviirieeieeeieeeeeeeeee e 1
15 85097 Screw - SHC, M6 X 1 Xx 10 mm, GR 12.9 ... 4
16 85024 Isolator - Vibration, Radiator Guard (Deutz part number 1285-1242) ............cccccvvvvvnnene. 3
17 85028 Bracket - Fan Guard (Deutz part number 1285-0189) ........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
18 85098 NUL - Flange, HEX, IMB ... ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
19 56123 Screw - HHC, M6 X 1 X 10 MM, GR 8.8 ....oiiiiiiiiee e 2
20 85061 NUL - SPIING ClIP, IMB ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaas 6
21 85099 Screw - SHC, M8 X 1.25 X 20 MM, GR 12.9 ... 1
22 85021 Bracket - Radiator Baffle (Deutz part number 1285-1028) .........ccuuvivriieeiiiiiaeeaaeeeeins 1
23 85022 Hose - Radiator, Lower (Deutz partnumber 1285-0650) ..........ccccvvviiriimeirereeeeeeeeeeienanns 1
24 85023 Hose - Temperature Sensor (Deutz part number 1285-0362) ........cccccvvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnnn 1
This parts list continues. Please turn the page.
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 3-11



Section 3 « Power Plants First Edition « First Printing

FIGURE3-C

~
(2]

a

~
~

N
w

: i@@@@@@@ ®®

w
(e

3-12 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 3 « Power Plants
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE3-C
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
25 85025 Bracket - Fan Guard (Deutz part number 1285-0992) .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
26 85062 Spacer - Radiator Mount Bracket (Deutz part number 1285-1242) ........ccccccevveeeeeeeeenn. 1
27 85026 Bracket - Radiator Mount (Deutz part number 1285-0632) ............uueeeieeiiiiieaeeaniiniiens 2
28 85100 Screw - SHC, M12 X 1.75X 16 MM, GR 12.9......ooiiiiiiiiiec e 2
29 49409 WASHET - LOCK, ML2 ...ttt 2
30 85027 Shroud - Fan (Deutz part nUMDBber 1285-0343) ......eeiiiiiiiiiaaaiiaiieiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
31 69829 Radiator (Deutz part NUMbBEr 1285-0631) ......cccvveeeeiiiiiiiiiiiieerieeeeesesssvenrneereeee e e e e e ennnnes 1
32 85029 Isolator - Vibration, Radiator (Deutz part number 1285-0358) .........ceeviiiiieiaeniiiiiiiiiiinns 2
33 25368 NUL - NYIOCK, M ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeaeaeeeeesasannnnnns 2
34 75417 WASHET - FIAL, M8 ...t e e 2
35 85030 Bracket - Radiator Mount, Front (Deutz part number 1285-0636) ............ceeeeeeeieeeeeannnnn. 1
36 49378 Screw - HHC, M8 X 1.25 X 16 MM, GR 8.8 ......iriiiiiiiiee e 2
37 85031 Cap - Radiator (Deutz part NUMDEr 1285-1006) ........uueeiiiiiiiieeeaaaaiaaiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeaa e 1
38 85032 Guard - Fan, Tank Side (Deutz part number 1285-0997) ..........ccooovvcciviiiniineieieeeee e, 1
— 85033 Guard - Fan, Alternator Side (Deutz part number 1285-0994) ........ccccccvvieeeveeeeeeeneennnn. —
39 85034 Pulley - Crankshaft (Deutz part number 1285-0424) .........coooiuiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 1
40 85101 Screw - SHC, M6 X L X 65, GR 12.9 .....iiiiiiiiiiec e 4
41 85045 Fan - Radiator (Deutz partnumber 1285-0551) .....ccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
12 80284 Belt, V (Deutz part NUMDEr 1285-0745) .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiaai ettt 1
43 85035 Pulley - Fan (Deutz part NUMDbBEr 1285-0142) ......covveeeeeiieiiieccciiinieiee e e e e e e e e e e e 1
44 85036 Water Pump (Deutz partnumber 1285-1203) .....ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
— 85037 Gasket - Water Pump (Deutz part number 1285-0140) .......cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, —
— 85063 Screw - HHC, M8 X 1.25 X 35 MM .....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 2
— 85064 Screw - SHC, M8 X 1.25 X 16 MM .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e 2
45 85038 Gasket - Water Inlet Housing (Deutz part number 1285-0139) ........ccccccvvvvveieereieeeeeennn, 1
46 85039 Housing - Water Inlet (Deutz part number 1285-0624) .........ccccuuviiiiieiiieiieiaeeeeeeeeeeias 1
47 85040 Bracket - Fan Shroud (Deutz part number 1285-1029) .........cccccvvviiieiiierieree e ee s 1
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 3-13



Section 3 « Power Plants First Edition « First Printing

Notes

3-14 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components

Section Four

a
Components

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-1



First Edition « First Printing

Mast Assembly - View 1, Number 1 Mast Tube Installation

Section 4 « Mast Components

Figure 4-A

z@@@/

% (o
G

Part No.69881

Genie TML




First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE4-A
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 69682 Wear Pad - MaSt ROTALE ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiieiiii e 4
2 7339 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.50NCN, GRS ....ciiiiiiiiie et 4
3 6638 Washer - Flat, 1/4 inch (0.312 x 0.734 x 0.065 inch) (0.79 x 1.86 x 0.17 cm) .............. 4
4 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, 14 =20 ..oeiiiiiiiiiiieee et e e e et re e e e e e s staneeeeeeeanes 8
5 51428 Screw - HHC, 3/4 -10 X 2.75INChES, GRS ...ociiiiiiiiiiesiee et 1
6 6564 Washer - Shim, 0.75 x 1.125 x 0.093 inch (1.91 x 2.86 X 0.24 CM) ....cceeeeeriiiiiiiiinninns 2
7 10258 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/4 =10 ..ooiiieiieieciie ettt ettt e e tae e e e etae e e ebaee e 1
8 69684 Plate - End Cap, NUmber 1 Mast TUDE ........ooiiiiiiii et 1
9 69687 Wear Pad - NUMDEr L Mast TUDE ......cocviiiiiiieie e 1
10 69885 Pivot Assembly - Number 1 Mast Tube (includes index number 14) ................ceoee 1
11 57316 Pulley - MaSt CabIe ... 1
12 80107 Cable Assembly - WINCh, Mast PiVOL ........cccccuiiiiiiiieiiiee e 1
13 69680 Pin - Clevis, 0.63 X 1.5inches (1.6 X 3.8 CM) ..ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
14 6094 Pin - Cotter, 0.125 X L INCH ..ooooiiiiiec e 1
15 42641 Bearing - Flange, 0.75x 1 x 1.25 inches (1.91 X 2.54 X 3.18 CM) .....uvviiieeiiiiaeaeeeniins 2
16 6090 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.751INCH, GR 5 ...ouiiiiiiiiee et 4

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-3



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-B

Mast Assembly - View 2, Number 1 Mast Tube Assembly

4-4 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

Index Part No.

1
2

© 00 N o o b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

6091
6833
80117

7339
6356
18504
69681
69680
6094
57316
13918
43828
8255
6021
15657P-S
Ref.
80118

80094

49819
6178
6888
6145

25926

FIGURE 4-B
Description Quantity This Figure
NUL = NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 .oooiiiiiei ettt ettt e e s tae e e s eare e e sraee e 8
Clamp - Rubber Cushioned, 0.5INCh ... 7

Number 1 Mast Tube Assembly with Decals (includes index humbers 4 through 11,
2 each of index number 12 and index humbers 13 and 14)

(decals are listed iN SECHION ONE) .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiaaaee e e e e e 1
Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.51NCH, GR 5 ...oiiiiiiiii i 10
Washer - LOCK, 1/4 INCN ......oiiiii e 10
Nut - Locking FIange, /4 =20 .......cccuiiiiiiie ettt 10
Wear Pad, 1.88 x 1 x 0.34 inch (4.78 X 2.54 X 0.86 CM) .....uvvvviiiieeeeeeeieiisiicceiiinineeeees 5
Pin - Clevis, 0.63 x 1.5inches (1.6 X 3.8 CM) ..coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Pin - Cotter, 0.125 X L INCH ...oooiiiiiiec e 1
PUIEY - CabIE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e 1
Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.75iNCheS, GR 8 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee e 2
NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ...eeieveeieceiie ettt e ettt e et e e et e e e tae e e s eaaeeeebaeee e 7
Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 0.75iINCh, GR 5 .....oiiiiiiiie et 1
Washer - Lock, 3/8 inch (0.382 x 0.683 x 0.094 inch) (0.97 x 1.73x 0.24 cm) ............. 1
Plate - WIinch ReiNfOrCEMENT.........ooiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
WINCRHOUSING .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e s s n e reneeees —
Tilt Linkage Assembly with Decal (refer to Figure 4-D)

(decals are listed iN SECHION ONE) .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e eeneeees 1
Bracket - Guide, Tilt Linkage ASSEMDIY .......ccoiiiiiiii e 1
Screw - PHM, 10-32 X 0.51INCN, GR 2 .....oiiiiiiie e 3
NUL = NYIOCK, 10-32 ...ttt e e e e e e e e aaaeaaaeaaaaas 3
Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1iNCh, GRS ....iiiiiiiiie e 1
Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1.51INCheS, GR 5 ....coiiiiiiiiii et 1
WASHET - FIAt, MB ..ot 2

This parts list continues. Please turn the page.

PartNo.69881

Genie TML 4-5



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

FIGURE4-B

4-6 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 4-B
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
24 23394 Pulley - CoNtrol CabIE ........eeeiiiiiieee et e e e 1
25 80324 Guard - Pulley, Control Cable ..........oooiiiieee e 1
26 40735 Spacer - Pulley, 0.25 I1.D. x 0.38 O.D. x 0.88 inch (0.64 x 0.97 X 2.24 cM) ................. 1
27 54074 Screw - FHS, 3/8 =16 X L INCN ...eeiiiiiiiic e 3
28 48075 Spring - Mast Rotate HandIE ...........oooiiee e 2
29 69708-S Weldment - Handle, Mast ROTALE ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 1
30 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25INChES, GRS ...ociiiiiiiiiiesiie e 1
31 11978 Washer - Flat, Nylon, /2 inch (0.515 x 0.875 x 0.095 inch) (1.31 x 2.22x 0.24cm) ... 1
32 69658 [ P (I (=T 1S o] g ] (o o J SR 1
33 69657 Wear Pad - Extension Stop, 0.625 1.D. x 1.38 O.D. x 0.5 inch
(159 X B.51 X 127 CIM) ottt e ettt e e e e e e e e e aaaaeaaaeaesaaaannns 1
K7 6708 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 2.25iNChES, GRS ...coviiiiiiiiieiiie et 1
35 61295 Pin - Clevis, 0.625 x 2 inches (1.59 X 5.08 CM) .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeer e e e 1
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 4-7



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-C

Mast Assembly - View 3, Number 1 and 2 Mast Tube Assemblies

% @@%

4-8 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE4-C
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 8914 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.63IiNCH, GR 5 .....oiiiiiiiii et 4
2 6356 Washer - LOCK, 1/4 INCN ......oiiiii e 20
3 18504 Nut - Locking FIange, /4 =20 .......cccuii ittt 20
4 80206 Bracket - Stiffener, Number 2 Mast Tube, Left Side ..........ccooeviiiiiiiice e 1
5 69681 Wear Pad, 1.88 x 1 x 0.34 inch (4.78 X 2.54 X 0.86 CM) ......cuvviivieieeeeeeiiieiiiscinnieenn 11
6 69680 Pin - Clevis, 0.625 x 1.5 inches (1.588 X 3.81 CM) ....ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 1
7 6094 Pin - Cotter, 0.125 X L INCH ..ooooiiiiicc e 1
8 43391 Pin - Clevis, 0.5 X 9.75iNches (1.27 X 24.77 CM) ..cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
9 6888 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1iNCh, GRS ..ot 2
10 6638 Washer - Flat, 1/4 inch (0.312 x 0.734 x 0.065 inch) (0.79 x 1.86 x 0.17 cm) ............. 12
11 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 ..oeiiiiiee ettt s e e st ae e e s re e e sraeee e 4
12 6145 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 1.50NCES, GR 5 ....coiiiiiiiieeiieerieeeee e 3
13 69699 Guide Pad - ACTUAION STOP ..ccoeiiiiiie ittt e e e e e e e aaaaeeas 3
14 25926 WASHET - FIAt, MB ..o 1
15 40735 Spacer - Pulley, 0.25 I1.D. x 0.38 O.D. x 0.88 inch (0.64 x 0.97 X 2.24 cM) ................. 1
16 23394 Pulley - CoNtrol CabIE ........eeeiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e nnnnes 1
17 69664 Bracket - PUIlEY MOUNL ...t e e e e e e e e e 1
18 69638 Spring - Control Cable PUIIBY ... 1
19 80204 Spacer- NUMbEr 2 Mast TUDE ......ccooiiiieieiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
20 57316 Pulley - MaSst CabIe ... 1
21 6708 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 2.25INChES, GRS ...ociiiiiiiiiiiisiie et 4
22 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ...eiicuiieieiiiie e ettt st st e et e e e s st e e st e e e sbae e e snaeeesnraeee e 2
23 80205 Bracket - Stiffener, Number 2 Mast Tube, Right Side...........cccccciiiiiiiie s 1
24 7339 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.50NCN, GRS ....oiiiiiiiiie et 20
25 80126 Number 2 Mast Assembly (includes 7 each of index number 5 and
14 each of index NUMDErS 2, 3 @NA 24) ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiei e 1
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 4-9



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-D

Mast Assembly - View 4, Number 1, 2 and 3 Mast Tube Assemblies

4-10 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE4-D
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 57317-S Weldment - LIght MOURNL .....cooiiiiiii et 1
2 6175 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1iNCh, GRS ..ot 5
3 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ..eeiiviiiieiiie e e ettt s e et e e st e e e st e e e s tae e e snnaeeesnraeeens 6
4 80138 Weldment - Arm EXIENSION ......ooiiiriiiaiiiie e 1
5 67897 Clamp - Rubber Cushioned, 0.41INCH ... 1
6 80135 Bracket - Light Bar GUSSEL ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaae ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
7 6090 Screw - HHC, 1/4 -20 X 0.751INCH, GRS ...cuiiiiiiiieie et 4
8 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 .ooeiiiiiei ettt et e e st ae e e st re e s sbaea e 4
9 42375 Screw - SHS, 3/8 -16 X 0.38 INCH ...eiiiiiiiiee e e 3

10 11978 Washer - Flat, Nylon, /2 inch (0.515 x 0.875 x 0.095 inch) (1.31 x 2.22x 0.24cm) ... 1

11 80118 Tilt Linkage Assembly with Decal (decals are listed in Section One)............cccvvveeeeen. 1
12 80134 Weldment - Light Bar CRanNEl ...........cooveeiiiiiiii i 1
13 57352 SPring - LIGNT MOUNT ...t e e e e e e e e e e e as 2
14 7265 Rivet - Steel, 0.25 x 0.3751inch (0.64 X 0.95 CM) ...ccooiiiiiiiceeer e 8
15 33277 WASHET - FIAL, M8 ... e e e 8
16 69681 Wear Pad, 1.88 x 1 x 0.34 inch (4.78 X 2.54 X 0.86 CM) .....uvvvvivieeieeeeeieiieicciivnineeeees 4
17 80125 Number 3 Mast Tube Assembly (includes index numbers 14 through 16).................... 1
18 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............. 2
19 7713 Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ........cccuiiiiiiiie it 2

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-11



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-E

Light Installation

4-12 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE4-E
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 6086 Nut - Low Profile Nylock, 1/2 =13 .....oooiiiiiic et 12
2 40658 Washer - Flat, Retaining, /2 iNCh .......cc.oooiiiiiiii e 4
3 6034 NULE - HEX Jam, 1/2 =13 ..ottt ettt ettt seee e snne e 12
4 11978 Washer - Flat, Nylon, /2 inch (0.515 x 0.875 x 0.095 inch)
(1.31 X 2.22 X 0.24 CIM) 1ttt ee et e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e s s as st asaeeeeeeaaaeaaeaeeaeeeesansannnnnns 3R2
5 57673 2T (ot = A o | PO =Y o o | SRR 4
6 69641 Screw - Flange, HHC, 3/8 -16 X 0.750INCh .....cvvviiiiiic e 8
7 6700 Washer - Star, External, 3/8 iNCH ..........ccooiiiiiiii e 4
8 8177 Screw - HHC, 1/2 -13 X 1.51INChES, GR 5 ....oiiiiiiiiiiiie et 12
9 Ref. Light Assembly (refer t0 FIQUIE 4-F) ....uuuiiiiiiiieiee et —
10 6019 Screw - HHC, 3/8 -16 X 1.25iNCheS, GRS ...cocuiiiiiiiiiieiie et 6
11 7713 Nut - Low Profile NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ........cccouieiiiiiec it 6
12 57674 Bracket - Light, Yaw Adjustment, horizontal ............cccccooooi i 4
13 69766 Spacer - Plastic, 0.56 X 3iNches (1.42 X 7.62 CM) ..ceeeiiiiiiiiaeaaiieiiiiiiiieeeee e 4
14 57535 I =1 G PP 1
— 57581 COVEE, ToDOX .ttt ettt —
15 49819 Screw - PHM, 10-32 X 0.51NCh, GR 2 .....uiiiiiiiiiiiie et 4
16 6607 Washer - LOCK, Plated, #10 ..........ccviiiiiiieiiieee e 4
17 15513 NUL - HEX, 10-32 e e e et et e et bbb e e e e e e e e e e e e eennbennaans 4
18 69701 Plate - Light ROTAtION LOCK .......veiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 6
19 48075 Spring - Light ROtation LOCK .......cooiiiiieeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e 6
PartNo.69881 Genie TML 4-13



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-F

Light Fixture Assembly

® 666 ©® O

4-14 Genie TML Part No.69881




First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 4-F
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
— 57449 Light Fixture Assembly - Complete (includes bulb) ..., —
1 78196 Screw - PHM, 8-32 X 0.63INCH ....oooiiiiiiiice e 2
2 69886 Gasket - Lens, LIGht FIXTUIE ..ot e e e e e 1
3 85043 HOUSING - LIGNt FIXTUIE ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e nnnnes 1
4 85042 Screw - Flange, HHC, 10-24 X 0.63iNCh, SS ......uviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 5
5 80100 RETIECION - CONEET . e e e s e e e e s naes 1
6 69889 Reflector - End (WithOUt OPENING) ...vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 1
7 69888 Retainer - LIGht BUID ..........uuuiiii et 1
8 69868 Screw - Flange, HHC, 10-24 X 0.50INCH .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiecceeee e 6
9 80102 (O [T =T g I =] = 1] =T PP PPPPPUPTT 6
10 85044 Retainer - LENS, LIGNT ... a e e e e e 1
11 80103 [T TS N o | o | PSSR 1
12 80101 BUID, 110V, 1000WV, BT 37 ...uieiiitetieiieeeie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e eaaeaaaaeeaeaaesaaaannnnns 1
13 69890 Reflector - End (With OPENING) ...evvvviiiiiiiiieiieiieeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnes 1
14 69887 SOCKEL = BUID ... e 1

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-15



Section 4 « Mast Components

First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-G

Power Cable Routing - Mast

OO,

4-16

Genie TML

Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 4-G
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 57582 Electrical Cord, 16 Gauge (1.307 mm2) 7 conductor ................... 384 inches (975.4 cm)
2 6833 Clamp - Rubber Cushioned, 0.5INCh ..o 6
3 6091 NUL = NYIOCK, 1/4 =20 ..oeiiiiiei et et e e st ae e e st re e s sbaee e e 6

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-17



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Figure 4-H

Winch Cable Routing - Mast Extension

N
@I>I N
|

Mast Tube 1

Mast Tube 2

|
|
|
I
|
[
I
|
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
e

|
I
|
|
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Mast Tube 3 I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
[
[
I
|
|
|

4-18 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 4 « Mast Components
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

FIGURE 4-H
Index Part No. Description Quantity This Figure
1 85260 Cable Assembly - Sequencing, Mast Tube 1 to Mast Tube 3., 1
2 80281 Cable Assembly - Winch, Mast EXtENSION ..........uuviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeiiisccccienveneee e e e eee e 1
3 28487 Screw - BHHS, 3/8 =16 X LINCH ...ccociviiiiiiic et 3
4 5397 Washer - Flat, 5/16 inch (0.375 x 0.875 x 0.083 inch) (0.95 x 2.22 x 0.21 cm) ............. 3
5 4828 NUL = NYIOCK, 3/8 =16 ...eeieieeeeciiie ettt e ettt e et e e et e e e tae e e s eaae e e ebaeeens 3

Part No.69881 Genie TML 4-19



Section 4 « Mast Components First Edition « First Printing

Notes

4-20 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 5 « Numeric Index

Numeric Index

15657P-S..
15657P-S..

Part No.69881 Genie TML 5-1



Section 5 « Numeric Index First Edition « First Printing
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

NUMERIC INDEX - 25368 TO 69703-S

5-2 Genie TML Part No.69881



First Edition « First Printing Section 5 « Numeric Index
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

NUMERIC INDEX - 69704-S TO 85037

Part No. Page Nb. Index No. Part No. Page Nb. Index No. Part No. Page Nb. Index No.

Part No.69881 Genie TML 5-3



Section 5 « Numeric Index First Edition « First Printing
. _________________________________________________________________________________________________________|]

NUMERIC INDEX - 85038 TO 85351

5-4 Genie TML Part No.69881



	 Table of Contents
	How To Order Parts
	Service Parts Order Form
	Section One • Decals and Paint
	Figure 1-A Decals and Paint

	Section Two • Base Components
	Figure 2-A Axle and Tongue Installation
	Figure 2-B Outrigger Assembly
	Figure 2-C Control Box and Electrical Component Installation
	Figure 2-D Winch Installation, Base
	Figure 2-E Fuel Tank, Battery and Engine Tray Installation
	Figure 2-F Control Box
	Figure 2-G Covers
	Figure 2-H Winch Assembly
	Figure 2-I Power Cables

	Section Three • Engine and Generator Components
	Figure 3-A Deutz Diesel Engine, View 1
	Figure 3-B Deutz Diesel Engine, View 2
	Figure 3-C Deutz Diesel Engine, View 3

	Section Four • Mast Components
	Figure 4-A Mast Assembly - View 1, Number 1 Mast Tube Installation
	Figure 4-B Mast Assembly - View 2, Number 1 Mast Tube Assembly
	Figure 4-C Mast Assembly - View 3, Number 1 and 2 Mast Tube Assemblies
	Figure 4-D Mast Assembly - View 4, Number 1, 2 and 3 Mast Tube Assemblies
	Figure 4-E Light Installation
	Figure 4-F Light Fixture Assembly
	Figure 4-G Power Cable Routing - Mast
	Figure 4-H Winch Cable Routing - Mast Extension

	Numeric Index

